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Background and Overview:
2003	The Prison Rape Elimination Act (PREA) was passed with unanimous support from both parties in Congress.  The purpose of the act was to provide for the analysis of the incidence and effects of prison rape in correctional institutions, provide information, resources, recommendations and funding to protect individuals from prison rape.  

2009	The National Prison Rape Elimination Commission published draft standards for the elimination of prison rape and turned them over to the Department of Justice (DOJ) for review and passage as a final rule.

2012	The final rule became effective August 20, 2012 and the first three year auditing period begins August 2013.  Governors are tasked with certification, in their state, of compliant or non compliant by August 2016.  A loss of 5% funding will occur if the state is non compliant.
Mission:
Oregon PREA Resource workgroup (OPRW) is a statewide voice in the implementation and compliance with the national PREA standards and reinforces zero tolerance for sexual abuse and harassment in Oregon juvenile and adult criminal justice system.
 Membership:
[bookmark: _Toc1899706]The Oregon PREA Resource Workgroup (OPRW) made up of members from ODOC, OYA, County Juvenile Detentions, County Jails, ORSATF, and Law Enforcement, met for their initial meeting September 28, 2012 and will meet monthly and no less than quarterly. 

Objectives
· Maintain representation that is reflective of Oregon’s criminal justice system
· Identify best practices for compliance with National PREA standards
· Support compliance to best practices
· Identify and advocate for potential resources and opportunities
· Collaborate with National PREA Resource Workgroup (NPR – Work) and other national partners
· Explore and distribute information that supports compliance with auditing standards 
· Engage with and keep the Governor’s Office informed of compliance to PREA standards statewide


OPRW Charter Members:
 Workgroup Co-Chairs: Macilla “Kila” Jager and Jennifer Black

	Rosa Aguirre
	Oregon Youth Authority
	Rosa.aguirre@oya.state.or.us

	Craig Bachman
	Multnomah County
	Craig.a.bachman@mult.co.us

	Joan Barton
	Oregon Dept of Corrections
	Joan.h.barton@state.or.us

	Jennifer Black
	Oregon Dept. of Corrections
	Jennifer.black@state.or.us

	Anthony Blosser
	Marion County
	ablosser@co.marion.or.us

	Alana Bruns
	Oregon Dept. of Corrections
	Alan.r.bruns@state.or.us

	Sandra Davie
	Lane County Dept of Youth Services
	Sandra.davie@co.lane.or.us

	Faye Fagel
	Marion County Juvenile Dept.
	ffagel@co.marion.or.us

	Troy Fuller
	Linn Benton Detention
	tfuller@co.linn.or.us

	Heather Updike
	Multnomah County Department of Community Justice
	Heather.k.updike@multco.us

	Seantel Heisel
	Oregon Youth Authority
Community Services
	Seantel.heisel@oya.state.or.us

	
	Oregon Sexual Assault Task Force    
	

	Annette Hilton
	Oregon Youth Authority
Professional Standards Office
	Annette.hilton@oya.state.or.us

	Dennis Holmes
	Oregon Dept. of Corrections
	Dennis.r.holmes@state.or.us

	Macilla “Kila” Jager
	Oregon Youth Authority
Professional Standards Office
	Macilla.jager@oya.state.or.us

	Ken Jeske
	Oregon Youth Authority
Professional Standards Office
	Ken.jeske@oya.state.or.us

	Tony Kornegay
	Oregon Dept. of Corrections
Two Rivers
	Tony.e.kornegay@state.or.us

	Michael Miller
	Marion County Detention
	mmiller@co.marion.or.us

	Jason Mosiman
	Yamhill County Sherriff’s Office
	mosimanj@co.yamhill.or.us

	Melanie Prentice
	Marion County Juvenile Dept.
	mprentice@co.marion.or.us

	Tohya Sly
	Oregon Dept. of Corrections
	Tonya.m.sly@state.or.us

	Tim Svenson
	Yamhill County Sherriff’s Office
	svensont@co.yamhill.or.us





Maintain representation that is reflective of Oregon’s criminal justice system
Priority 1 - Increase membership to include OSP, DPSST, Governors office, victims advocates, contracted providers, and possible e 3rd party reporting agencies
· List of representative individuals/groups/associations (Jennifer)
· Letter invitation (Jennifer)
· Presentations (Jennifer)

Identify best practices for compliance with National PREA standards
· Develop and complete a PREA safety video

Support compliance to best practices 
· Gap Analysis—policy/forms, training (staff and youth) and physical plant
· Sharing of ideas, thoughts, and resources to comply with PREA and improve safety for residents, inmates and detainees 
· Compliance based on best practices in corrections systems

Identify and advocate for potential resources and opportunities
· OPR-Website, Blog 
· Sharing information on challenges (identify areas of concern/challenges
· Address youthful inmate issue (over 18 and measure 11 youth)

Collaborate with National PREA Resource Workgroup (NPR – Work) and other national partners

Explore and distribute information that supports compliance with auditing standards 
· Standardized language and feedback from the committee to assist members address compliance issues
· Collaborative forum to provide clarification on the issues
· Evaluating compliance (tool kit)
· Auditing

Engage with and keep the Governor’s Office informed of compliance to PREA standards statewide
· Report to Governor quarterly
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